The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk and foreign
exchange risk. A sensitivity of 10% for foreign exchange risk has been selected. The Group’s primary foreign currency exposure is
the New Zealand dollar versus the US dollar, with other currencies as discussed above forming the balance of the exposure. While
it is unlikely that an equal 10% movement of the New Zealand dollar would be observed against all currencies, an overall sensitivity
of 10% is reasonable given the exchange rate volatility observed on a historical basis for the preceding 5 year period and market
expectations for potential future movements.

A sensitivity of 1% has been selected for interest rate risk. The 1% sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes over a
financial year, using the observed range of historical data for the preceding 5 year period.

Amounts are shown net of income tax. All variables other than the applicable interest rates and exchange rates are held constant.

48 Fisher & Paykel Healthcare Corporation Limited – Annual Report 2008

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2008

2008	 	I nterest rate risk	F oreign exchange risk
		C  arrying	 -1%	 +1%	 -10%	 +10%
		  amount	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity
		  NZ$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000

Derivative Financial Instruments	 2,999	 (5)	 (570)	 77	 570	 (1,208)	 (9,322)	 192	 8,809

Other Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents	 5,263	 (8)	 -	 8	 -	 342	 -	 (342)	 -
Trade and other receivables	 60,262	 -	 -	 -	 -	 3,736	 -	 (3,736)	 -

Other Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables	 41,550	 (144)	 -	 168	 -	 (1,123)	 -	 1,123	 -
Interest-bearing liabilities	 86,114	 580	 -	 (580)	 -	 (1,923)	 -	 1,923	 -

Total increase/(decrease)		  423	 (570)	 (327)	 570	 (176)	 (9,322)	 (840)	 8,809

2007		I  nterest rate risk	F oreign exchange risk
		C  arrying	 -1%	 +1%	 -10%	 +10%
		  amount	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity	P rofit	E quity
		  NZ$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000	N Z$000

Derivative Financial Instruments	 6,369	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (5,072)	 -	 6,371

Other Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents	 7,742	 (15)	 -	 16	 -	 467	 -	 (467)	 -
Trade and other receivables	 56,010	 -	 -	 -	 -	 3,501	 -	 (3,501)	 -

Other Financial liabilities:
Trade and other payables	 37,688	 (170)	 -	 200	 -	 (971)	 -	 971	 -
Interest-bearing liabilities	 40,845	 276	 -	 (276)	 -	 (1,347)	 -	 1,347	 -

Total increase/(decrease)		  91	 -	 (60)	 -	 1,650	 (5,072)	 (1,650)	 6,371

The interest rate sensitivity for 2008 is greater than 2007 as in 2008 interest rate derivatives had been entered into and also 2008
interest‑bearing liabilities had increased due to funding required for repurchase of share capital and dividend payments.

The Parent is not directly exposed to any significant financial risk.

b.	Cr edit risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Other than only operating in the medical devices industry, the Group has no significant
concentration of credit risk. The Group has policies in place to ensure that sales of products and services are made to customers